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PMGSY IN CHHATTISGARH


2028  SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total budgetary allocation and expenditure made under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the State of Chhattisgarh in the last five years, year-wise and districtwise;

(b) the total length of roads constructed in the State of Chhattisgarh under the same in the last five years, year-wise and district-wise;

(c) whether Government is taking measures to provide for acceleration of the said scheme in the State of Chhattisgarh;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the proposed measures taken to strengthen the same?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) The funds under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) are released to the State as a whole and not district wise. However district wise expenditure figures are captured on Programme MIS. Further the release of funds to the State for implementation of PMGSY is done on the basis of the proposal received from the State and depends, inter-alia, on works in hand, execution capacity of the State and unspent funds available with the State, and fulfilling of certain conditions laid down as per the programme guidelines.


The details of funds released to the State of Chhattisgarh and expenditure incurred during the last five years and the current year is as under :-


Financial Year Central share of funds released

(Rs. in crore)

Expenditure incurred including

State share (Rs. in crore)

2018-19 664.39 1,512.94

2019-20 1,614.60 1,159.70

2020-21 924.48 1,985.94

2021-22 394.41 1,902.34

2022-23 995.87 1,057.35

2023-24

(as on 14.12.2023)

92.03 240.02

Total  4,685.78 7858.29

Disrict-wise details of expenditure made under PMGSY in the State of Chhattisgarh during the last five years and the current year may be accessed at PMGSY website at www.omms.nic.in =>

Proposals =>State wise list of roads.


(b) The total length of roads constructed in the State of Chhattisgarh for the above said period is as under :-


 Financial Year Road Length constructed

(in Km)

2018-19 3,112

2019-20 1,952

2020-21 4,689

2021-22 3,034

2022-23 670

2023-24

(as on 14.12.2023)

122

Total  13,579


District-wise details of road length constructed during the last five years and the current year in the State of Chhattisgarh is given in Annexure-I.


(c) to (e) The progress of implementation of rural roads under PMGSY is regularly reviewed by way of Regional Review Meetings (RRMs), Performance Review Committee (PRC) Meetings, Pre-Empowered/Empowered Committee Meetings with the States. At District level, the District Development Coordination and Monitoring Committee (DISHA) headed by Hon’ble Member of Parliament (LS) monitors the implementation of various schemes of Government of India including PMGSY.In addition to this, special review meetings/monthly review meetings are also held by Secretary/Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development with Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries of the States.


The Ministry of Rural Development has taken following initiatives to ensure completion of the sanctioned PMGSY Projects within the prescribed time limit :-


(i) The Operational Manual of the PMGSY has been amended to ensure that all works sanctioned under scheme commence on ground within 72days from the date of sanction.


(ii) States have been requested to augment executing capacity and contracting capacity and their compliance in this regards is regularly reviewed.

(iii) Bidding document provisions have been rationalized.


(iv) Training is being imparted to field engineers and contractors as well as their staff for capacity building.


(v) The Ministry has engaged Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs) in some of the States to augment execution capacity of the States.


(vi) The Ministry has also conducted number of Contractor’s Outreach Programmes in the States to attract the Contractors in the implementation of the programme.


(vii) Information Technology is being utilized for monitoring of the progress of works.


The timeline for completion of PMGSY-I, II & RCPLWEA is March, 2024 and for PMGSY-III, it is March, 2025.


*********


 Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2028 due for reply on 20.12.2023


Road Length (in Km)


District-wise details of road length constructed during the last five years and the current year in the State of Chhattisgarh

Sl.No District Name 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
2023-24
(as on

14.12.2023

1 Bastar 279 107 187 171 14 8

2 Dantewada 61 77 79 53 15 8

3 Bijapur 193 505 161 84 30 12

4 Sukma 102 105 197 133 91 23

5 Kondagaon 193 41 87 177 13 23

6 Kanker 314 399 295 183 25 43

7 Narayanpur 68 108 54 12 5 0

8 Rajnandgaon 248 284 329 147 5 4

9 Durg 54 0 83 9 3 0

10 Balod 73 13 236 41 2 0

11 Bemetra 46 6 95 57 1 0

12 Kawardha 84 0 169 111 0 0

13 Raipur 12 0 79 6 0 0

14 Dhamtari 98 15 125 36 0 0

15 Balodabazar 85 3 179 7 0 0

16 Mahasamund 82 1 133 26 0 0

17 Gariaband 90 0 150 71 7 1

18 Bilaspur 44 6 152 100 0 0

19 Korba 94 4 167 104 0 0

20 Mungeli 63 1 145 21 0 0

21
Gaurella Pendra

Marwahi
52 5 80 23 0 0

22 Jangir-Champa 123 5 127 80 7 0

23 Raigarh 160 7 220 94 1 0

24 Jashpur 109 1 48 260 7 0

25 Surguja 69 16 150 40 0 0

26 Balrampur 6 18 52 130 13 0

27 Koria 94 6 255 52 0 0

28 Surajpur 114 12 198 87 8 0

Total 3,008 1,744 4,232 2,314 248 122

